)

South Carolina TLegislature

February 09, 2026, 07:56:58 pm

Session 108 - (1989-1990)

S*0443 (Rat #0692, Act #0564 of 1990) General Bill, By Giese, C.T. Hinson, W.R. Lee, J.M. Long, |.E. Lourie, M.T. Rose,
H.C. Smith, J.V. Smith, Thomas, M.B. Williams and Wilson

A Bill to amend Chapter 23 of Title 16 and Chapter 31 of Title 23, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, relating to
firearms, so as to provide that military firearms manufactured by a firm licensed by the federal government may be legally
manufactured, transported, possessed and sold within the State by the manufacturer thereof, and to repeal Act 791 of 1988,
relating to military firearms manufactured in Richland County.-amended title

02/28/89
02/28/89
03/29/89
03/30/89
03/30/89
03/30/89
03/31/89
04/04/89
04/04/89
02/21/90
02/27/90
03/07/90
03/28/90
05/30/90
06/04/90
06/05/90
06/07/90
06/11/90
06/11/90
06/11/90
07/06/90

Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House

Introduced and read first time SJ-11

Referred to Committee on Judiciary SJ-11

Committee report: Favorable Judiciary SJ-16

Amended SJ-27

Read second time SJ-36

Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day SJ-36
Read third time and sent to House SJ-15

Introduced and read first time HJ-18

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-18
Committee report: Favorable Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-4
Objection by Rep. Taylor, Faber & K. Bailey HJ-21

Objection withdrawn by Rep. K. Bailey HJ-60

Objection by Rep. Fant HJ-220

Objection withdrawn by Rep. Taylor & Faber HJ-22

Read second time HJ-25

Read third time and enrolled HJ-18

Ratified R 692

Signed By Governor

Effective date 06/11/90

Act No. 564

Copies available

Page 1 of 1



