

Session 108 - (1989-1990)

S*0443 (Rat #0692, Act #0564 of 1990) General Bill, By Giese, C.T. Hinson, W.R. Lee, J.M. Long, I.E. Lourie, M.T. Rose, H.C. Smith, J.V. Smith, Thomas, M.B. Williams and Wilson

A Bill to amend Chapter 23 of Title 16 and Chapter 31 of Title 23, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, relating to firearms, so as to provide that military firearms manufactured by a firm licensed by the federal government may be legally manufactured, transported, possessed and sold within the State by the manufacturer thereof, and to repeal Act 791 of 1988, relating to military firearms manufactured in Richland County.-amended title

02/28/89	Senate	Introduced and read first time SJ-11
02/28/89	Senate	Referred to Committee on Judiciary SJ-11
03/29/89	Senate	Committee report: Favorable Judiciary SJ-16
03/30/89	Senate	Amended SJ-27
03/30/89	Senate	Read second time SJ-36
03/30/89	Senate	Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day SJ-36
03/31/89	Senate	Read third time and sent to House SJ-15
04/04/89	House	Introduced and read first time HJ-18
04/04/89	House	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-18
02/21/90	House	Committee report: Favorable Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-4
02/27/90	House	Objection by Rep. Taylor, Faber & K. Bailey HJ-21
03/07/90	House	Objection withdrawn by Rep. K. Bailey HJ-60
03/28/90	House	Objection by Rep. Fant HJ-220
05/30/90	House	Objection withdrawn by Rep. Taylor & Faber HJ-22
06/04/90	House	Read second time HJ-25
06/05/90	House	Read third time and enrolled HJ-18
06/07/90		Ratified R 692
06/11/90		Signed By Governor
06/11/90		Effective date 06/11/90
06/11/90		Act No. 564
07/06/90		Copies available